Precision, Very Low Noise,
Low Input Bias Current, Wide
Bandwidth JFET Operational Amplifiers
  AD8610/AD8620
Rev. F
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No

(R-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model  Temperature Range  Package Description  Package Option  Branding
AD8610AR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610AR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610AR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610ARZ1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610ARZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610ARZ-REEL71  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610ARM-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  B0A
AD8610ARM-R2  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  B0A
AD8610ARMZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  B0A#
AD8610ARMZ-R21  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  B0A#
AD8610BR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610BR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610BR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610BRZ1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610BRZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8610BRZ-REEL71  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620AR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620AR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620AR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620ARZ1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620ARZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620ARZ-REEL71  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BRZ1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BRZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8620BRZ-REEL71  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part, # denotes RoHs-compliant product can be top or bottom marked.
  AD8610/AD8620
Rev. F | Page 23 of 24
NOTES
AD8610/AD8620
Rev. F | Page 24 of 24
NOTES
©2001–2008 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D02730-0-5/08(F)
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	Power Consumption
	Driving Large Capacitive Loads
	Slew Rate (Unity Gain Inverting vs. Noninverting)
	Input Overvoltage Protection
	No Phase Reversal
	THD Readings vs. Common-Mode Voltage
	Noise vs. Common-Mode Voltage
	Settling Time
	Output Current Capability
	Operating with Supplies Greater than ±13 V